
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.  The 
Council will webcast the meeting.

Please ask for:
Marie Lowe

31 October 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 8 November 
2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden 
City, Herts, AL8 6AE

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19-22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 
(previously circulated).

4.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 10 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

Public Document Pack



5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda.

6.  22 PARKWAY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 6HG - 6/2018/1881/FULL - 
CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES (B1) TO HOTEL (C1) AND ERECTION OF 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION (Pages 5 - 38)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

7.  APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 39 - 42)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

8.  PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 43 - 60)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

9.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2018 (Pages 61 - 72)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

10.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 12 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual), and 6 (Statutory notice or order)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said 
Act (as amended).

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.



PART II

12.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman)
J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman)
S.Boulton
H.Bromley
J.Caliskan
A.Chesterman
S.Elam

P.Hebden
M.Larkins
T.Lyons
S.Markiewicz
P.Shah
S.Wrenn

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Marie Lowe, 
Governance Service on 01707 357443 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



             Part I
                                                                      Executive Member: Councillor S Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 8 NOVEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

6/2018/1881/FULL 

CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES (B1) TO HOTEL (C1) AND ERECTION OF 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION AT 22 PARKWAY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 
6HG

APPLICANT: JD Wetherspoon PLC

(Handside)

1 Site Description

1.1 The application site comprises a vacant building and associated car park and 
gardens last used for office purposes.  This imposing building is located in a 
prominent position facing onto Parkway and was originally built as a house with 
a large garden.  It has twice been extended in the past with a part single and 
part two storey extension on the rear elevation. The original rear garden is now 
largely covered in hardstanding and set out as a car park with 16 spaces with 
assorted tree and shrub planting around the boundaries of the site. The short 
front garden remains and is mainly grass with timber posts linked with chains 
marking the boundary with the footpath. A vehicular access leading along the 
side of the property to the parking at the rear is located adjacent to the right 
hand (northern) boundary.

1.2 The site has been vacant for some time and is presently enclosed with security 
fencing with windows secured against break-in.

1.3 Adjacent to the northern boundary and linked to the application premise by a 
single storey structure is a similarly imposing house, now used as a doctor’s 
surgery. Further north are a further 4 large houses, each different but clearly 
designed as a group and set on spacious plots with large rear gardens. All are 
now in commercial use and have parking in the back gardens and most have 
had sizeable rear extensions which considerably alter their appearance at the 
rear, although from the front as viewed across Parkway the integrity of the 
original group remains largely intact.

1.4 To the south of the site is a formal area of open space comprising the Reiss 
Memorial Garden. This occupies the corner with Russellcroft Road. The rear 
(west) boundary of the site adjoins the gardens of Asquith House, a complex of 
flats for older people located on Guessens Road, and opposite is the open 
gardens and boulevard of Parkway.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2 The Proposal

2.1 The Application proposes the change of use and extension of the existing 
building from an office use (B1) to a hotel (C1 use).  

2.2 The extension is entirely at ground floor level with the ground floor area 
proposed to increase from 251 sq.m. to 470 sq.m.  The extension would be to 
the rear of the building on what was is currently car park.  

2.3 The original plot measures approximately 45m deep with the original house 
sited in the front quarter of the plot.  Subsequent extensions at ground and first 
floor have reduced the original garden depth such that at present the building 
extends to within approximately 25m of the rear boundary and the first floor 
extension extends to within 27m of the rear boundary.  The application proposal 
would see the ground floor extended to within 11.5m of the rear boundary, over 
two thirds of the original plot depth and across almost the entire width of the 
building.

2.4 Within the rear extension there would be 7 guest bedrooms and service facilities 
such as a plant room, cellar and bottle store and kitchen and lavatories serving 
the hotel bar, lounge and dining areas which are to be located towards the front 
in the existing building.  At ground floor level therefore the hotel will have 7 
bedrooms, a lounge, bar/dining area and associated service uses associated 
with running the hotel and the bar and dining area.  

2.5 At first floor the hotel will have an additional 5 guest bedrooms and at second 
floor a further guest bedroom, a staff room, plant room and linen store.  

2.6 In total there will be 13 guest rooms.

2.7 The existing car parking at the rear of the building will be covered.  There will 
be no parking spaces provided on site and the only area suitable for 
parking/delivery is a gravelled surface in the north east corner of the site to the 
right of the building and adjacent to the existing Doctor’s surgery, forward of a 
set of double gates leading to a yard area providing side access to the cellar, 
kitchen, plant room and bin store.

2.8 The remaining garden area at the rear of the plot and adjacent to the ground 
floor bedrooms will not be accessible to all patrons.  The only outdoor space for 
use by patrons is a smoking area on the south side of the building enclosed 
with acoustic fencing.  There is also a short front garden area however the  
Design and Access Statement accompanying the application states the “hotel 
customers will not be allowed to access this front area of lawn”.

3 Reason for Committee Consideration

3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because Councillor Cowan called-in the application “due to the massive public 
reaction to it, and secondly as it would conflict with expected use as in various 
iterations of local plans”.

4 Relevant Planning History

Page 6



4.1 N6/2016/0868/FP - Change of use from offices (B1) to public house (A4) and 
rear one and two storey extensions. This planning application was refused for 
the following reasons: -

1. The proposed extension represents a very significant increase in the 
footprint and bulk of the building which when combined with the intended use 
of both front and rear open areas of the site (beer garden and terrace) is 
considered to represent a very significant overdevelopment of the plot such 
that it fails to reflect the form, scale and design of the existing building and the 
spaces around it and would introduce a character and intensity of use that fails 
to reflect its surroundings contrary to the aims of Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 
2005 Policies D1 and D2 and contrary to the aims of the National Planning 
Policy Framework Paragraphs 56 – 58 which requires good design in all 
developments.

2. The proposed extension and alterations would result in a building that 
fails to reflect and respond to the deliberately planned spatial pattern of 
buildings, gardens and open space and separation between buildings on 
Parkway and Guessens Road.  These features are important to the form, 
character and appearance of development along this and other sections of 
Parkway.  The development would therefore cause substant
[...]
ted, including an assessment in 
terms of background noise at the nearest sensitive receptor (it is understood that 
readings were not taken at Asquith house for this report) and for shorter time 

Page 22



frames during the night so that a better understanding of impact can be determined 
as items like kitchen extract systems have a potential for causing disturbance. 
Tonality of any noise sources, even if at a low level could be detrimental to the 
amenity of neighbouring properties as has been seen at other properties when 
investigating complaints. 

Noise from other activities associated with a Bar/Hotel 
Emptying of bottle bins is briefly covered within the noise impact assessment and 
is stated as only occurring during the day and by a refuse vehicle on parkway. This 
is normally a very noisy occurrence, although admittedly short lived which would 
be likely at that time to cause disturbance and will most likely have line of sight to 
Asquith House, therefore causing disturbance. 

Deliveries would be another concern, and would have to be controlled so as to not 
take place during unsocial hours.  The report states that deliveries would take place 
outside the front of the premises, however, the plans show entrances to the cellar 
and kitchen on the north side of the building which will have line of sight with 
Asquith House, and it is assumed that these entrances would be used for 
deliveries. Taking into account the above information, noise from deliveries, as well 
as bottle and other waste collections could have a detrimental impact on the 
amenity of the area.

PLEASE NOTE that revised plans now show the service area on the north side of 
the building enclosed with acoustic fences to mitigate noise.

Odour 
In a previous application, an odour assessment was included, and the 
Environmental Health Officer who assessed the application was happy with its 
contents in terms of detail. An updated odour assessment would be useful, 
especially if there are va
[...]
n this 
area that would encourage people from the main town centre to go near this 
building. There is a wide green separating the frontage to the edge of the 
main town centre area, the closest licensed premises is Cote Brasserie at 
65m away and the Two Willows is over 100m away. The Parkway Bar which 
is currently closed is over 60m away too.  As such, even taking into account 
the shielding of the building and proposed 3m high barriers, there is still the 
real concern that a detrimental impact will occur.

The noise from plant and equipment is now less of a concern due to the 
proposed additional 20dB in-line silencer, with a modelled specific noise level 
now being 32dB(A) at Asquith House and lower than this at other sensitive 
receptors elsewhere.

Noise from bottling and deliveries has also been covered, however, details of 
expected noise levels have not been provided. For instance, some deliveries 
are moved in metal cages which can be noisy along concrete paths etc, it is 
not clear how these deliveries will take place.

There is still a concern of a detrimental impact on the amenity of the residents 
of Asquith House, and I would still recommend refusal at this stage.

9. Analysis

8.1 The main planning issues to be considered are:
1. Is the principle of a public house within the Town Centre area and on
the west side of Parkway acceptable (Local Plan Policies TCR11, TCR12,
CLT 6 and NPPF paragraph 85)
2. The quality of design and the impact upon the character of the
conservation area (Policies TCR11, D1, D2, D8, R11 and NPPF
Paragraphs 124 - 132)
3. Impact upon the landscape and trees (policies D2, D8)
4. Impact upon neighbouring residents
5.   Highway and transportation issues
6.   Refuse and recycling storage

Page 24



7    Crime and Disorder and the Fear of Crime
8    Job creation/economic benefits

1. Is the principle of a public house within the Town Centre area and 
on the west side of Parkway acceptable

8.2 22 Parkway and the row of buildings 
[...]
harm to the 
conservation area in the sense that the building will not be substantially lost, 
where it is assessed that there would be less than substantial harm to a heritage 
asset paragraph 196 of the NPPF still makes it clear that “this harm should be 
weighed against the public benefits of the proposal including, where 
appropriate, securing its optimum viable use”. 

8.21 It is your officer’s view that the development will result in less than substantial 
harm to the conservation area and harm to the non-designated heritage asset 
(the building) and so in heritage terms should be refused unless the public 
benefits of the proposal outweigh that harm.

3. Impact upon the landscape and trees

Page 29



8.22 The bulk of the plot to the rear of the building is now hard-standing however 
there remains a number of trees and shrub planting around the boundaries of 
the site.  The proposed extension will come to within 11.4 metres of the rear 
boundary and so the planting present to the rear of the plot is likely to remain 
unaffected and might even be enhanced with new planting.  On each side 
boundary however it is proposed to remove some trees and vegetation.  These 
trees/shrubs have been assessed as of relatively poor quality and not worthy 
of a preservation order, however their presence does provide an attractive 
green screen to the site.  If removed there would therefore be some short term 
harm to the appearance of the immediate area and the site might become more 
visible from the adjoining public gardens, however it is considered that tree 
protection measures, careful construction and replacement planting could 
mitigate this harm in the longer term.  For this reason the council’s tree officer 
considers that planning conditions would be adequate to protect and ultimately 
enhance the treescape around the site.  

4. Impact upon neighbouring residents

8.23 The previous planning application for a public house at the site was refused for 
a reason including its likely impact upon the amenity of nearby neighbours.  It 
was considered that despite the presence of a proposed acoustic fence and 
management initiatives regarding hours of usage it would have been likely to 
have a seriously adverse effect upon the amenity of nearby neighbours who 
are used to a quiet aural environment.  It is necessary therefore to ask whether 
the present proposal for a hotel with a bar/dining area for non-residents would 
alter this harm significantly?  

8.24 There is no doubt that the presence of hotel rooms themselves would create a 
barrier between noise and activity within the building and the nearest dwellings 
to the rear of the site on Guessens Road.  The absence of a beer garden 
similarly will remove direct noise sources (people) from close to the rear 
boundary with people’s homes.  In this sense therefore the proposal must be 
considered to be different from earlier proposals for the site.  

8.25 It is equally clear however that in other respects there remain a number of 
similarities.  Despite the hotel use the premise will be open to non-residents, 
potentially in significant numbers.  The projected hours of operation from 07.00 
am to between 00.30 and 01.30 am remain as before.  There is also a smoking 
area of 14 sq m to the south of the building enclosed with acoustic fences 
between 2m and 3m high, much smaller than the beer garden once proposed 
and more distant from neighbouring homes, but still outside of the building.  The 
building will have similar deliveries and collections and so in terms of likely 
impacts is considered similar to a public house without accommodation.  

8.26 These similarities are reflected in the advice of the council’s environmental 
health officers who despite acknowledging some improvements continue to 
object, particularly on the grounds of likely noise disturbance for residents 
resulting not only from noise generated on and within the premises but also 
associated with the additiona
[...]
lwyn Garden City houses because of their perceived unacceptable scale 
and appearance.  The current application is likely to be similarly harmful and 
contrary to a range of development plan policies.

9.4 Whilst the hotel use and changes to the design of the extension and particularly 
the absence of a beer garden result in a significantly different proposal from 
that of former applications affecting the site the impacts of the proposal are  also 
considered to be similar to the some of the impacts of the former proposed 
public house use.   Clearly efforts have been made to reduce and overcome 
the effects of noise and disturbance associated with an A4 drinking 
establishment but this remains a substantial element of the intended hotel use 
and proposed acoustic fences and management initiatives regarding hours of 
usage are considered unlikely to be sufficiently effective to mitigate against 
what are likely to be seriously adverse effects upon the amenity of nearby 
neighbours who are used to a quiet aural environment.  Harm to the 
amenity/living conditions of nearby residents arising from (i) noise emanating 
from the hotel bar/dining area and smoking area during the day and evening 
caused by customers and general servicing activity associated with use of the 
public house and (ii) additional activity and noise associated with comings and 
goings of customers into the early morning each day.  The proposal would 
therefore conflict with the objectives of Policies CLT6 and TCR11 of the Welwyn 
Hatfield District Plan 2005 which seeks to ensure new development has no 
adverse effect on the amenity of occupiers of nearby residential areas and 
Policy R19 which seeks to refuse development likely to result in unacceptable 

Page 34



levels of noise, and is contrary to advice contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework paragraph 180.

10. Recommendation
.
10.1 It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the following 

reasons:

1. The propo
[...]
BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 8 NOVEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

Appeal Decisions 30/09/2018 to 24/10/2018

6/2016/2700/MAJ

DCLG No: APP/C1950/W/17/3188195
Appeal By: Mr P Prebble

Site: Land adjacent to Sewells Welwyn Garden City AL8 7SN
Proposal: The construction of 11 x three bedroom houses, a new vehicular access from 

Sewells and associated car parking.
Decision: Appeal Dismissed

Decision Date: 01/10/2018
Delegated or DMC 
Decision:

Delegated

Summary: The key issues were identified as the impact of the proposed development on the 
character and appearance of the area, the living conditions of adjoining residential 
occupiers, the effect of the development on the setting of the Grade II* listed 
railway viaduct and the impact of the development on the Council’s policies for 
Urban Open land within its area. The Inspector found that the proposal would 
include a terrace of three houses within 9m of the northern boundary f the site, 
virtually under the canopy of the very large mature trees between the site and the 
A1000. They would be clearly visible from the A1000 and were found to intrude 
into this otherwise undeveloped area. Further, the two terraces of three houses in 
the northern half of the site, along with the 12 parking spaces and the access road 
were found to impact considerably on the character and appearance of the area, 
and to have a harmful effect. Overall, the Inspector found that there would be an 
urbanising appearance of an area that is not seen as such at present. The 
Inspector agreed with the Council that the design and layout of the development, 
along with that of the proposed houses was unacceptable. The Inspector also 
agreed that there would be no harmful effect on the living conditions of 
neighbouring occupiers. 

Turning to the second main issue, the Inspector noted that looking towards the 
viaduct from the northern part of the site, it can cur
[...]
e. However these would not individually or cumulatively outweigh the 
identified harm. The appeal was dismissed.

Page 42



Part I
Main author: Chris Carter
Executive Member: Councillor S.Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

PLANNING UPDATE – FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS

1          Introduction

1.1      This report is for the Development Management Committee to provide a summary of 
applications that might be presented to Committee over the coming months.  If the call-in 
or application is withdrawn, the item will not be presented.

1.2      The applications should not be debated as part of this agenda, however any Councillor 
wishing to raise specific points about the proposal – such as a need for planning 
obligations or issue(s) that might not readily be apparent from the proposal or any other 
matter, may do so and the case officer will consider, where they are planning 
considerations, these matters raised as part of the future Committee report.

1.3      Appendix 1 comprises all applications that have been called-in or objected to by Town or 
Parish Councils.  Appendix 2 comprises those that are a departure from the Local Plan, 
Officers consider should be determined by Development Management Committee, the 
applicant is the Borough Council or it has an interest in the land and an objection has 
been received.

2          Recommendation

2.1      That members note this report.

Name of author              Chris Carter
Title                                Development Management Service Manager

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 1 - Applications called-in or objected to
ward description

6/2016/0270/VAR
Address Four Oaks 1-4 Great North Road Welwyn AL6 0PL
Proposal Variation of conditions 1 (occupants) and 2 (number of caravans) of 

Planning Permission N6/2010/0211/S73B to increase the number of 
caravans from 10 to 20 of which no more t
[...]
2455/FULL
Address 37 Church Street Welwyn AL6 9LS
Proposal Erection of 8 x apartments arranged in 2 x blocks with parking, amenity area 

and bin store following demolition of existing building on site
Applicant Mr H Tamber
Ward Welwyn West
Agent Mr C Liu

Call-In/Objection 
from

Caroline Williams, Welwyn Parish Council

Page 56



Reason for 
Committee 
Decision

10/10/2018 11:04 - Welwyn Parish Council at its Planning and Licensing 
committee of the 9th October 2018 unanimously agreed to submit the 
following:

MAJOR OBJECTION
Welwyn Parish Council believe that this proposed development would be 
over development of the site and would have a detrimental impact on the 
area. The development would be cramped and visually over dominant. The 
design is not in keeping with the spacious character of the area. Parking 
issues and vehicular movements do not appear to have been thoroughly 
addressed.

Case Officer Mr David Elmore

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - All other applications not comprising call-ins or objections

ward description
6/2017/0606/MAJ

Address 1-9 Town Centre Hatfield AL10 0JZ
Proposal Erection of 2 buildings to provide 1,194m2 (GEA) commercial floor space (A1 

& A3), 70 flats (15 x 1 bedroom, 7 x 2 bedroom, three person and 48 x 2 
bedroom, four person) with associated car/bicycle parking, plant and refuse 
storage and including the improvement of public realm, following the 
demolition of existing buildings.

Applicant Mr P Brimley
Ward Hatfield Cent.
Agent Mr P Wellings-Longmore

Reason for 
Committee 
Decision

The applicant is Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council and the proposal is major 
development which should be considered by the Committee.

Case Officer Mr Mark Peacock

S6/2015/1342/PP
Address Land to the north east of King George V Playing Fields, Northaw Road East, 

Cuffley, Hertfordshire, EN6 4RD
Proposal Outline planning application for residential development of up to 121 

dwellings, associated infrastructure and a change of use from agricultural 
land to an extension of the King George V playing field.  All matters reserved 
except for new vehicular access to serve the site, the provision of surface 
water discharge points and the levels of development platforms

Applicant Lands Improvement Holdings Landmatch
Ward Northaw and Cuffley
Agent Mr M Smith

Reason for 
Committee 
Decision

The application is of a scale, sensitive nature or is controversial and officer’s 
consider that in accordance with the Council’s constitution, it should be 
determined by the Development Management Committee.   Additionally, the 
application is a departure from the provisions of the appropriate development 
plan, other policy guidance or supplementary planning guidance.

Case Officer Mr Mark Peacock

Page 59



Page 60



Part I
Main Author: Chris Carter

Executive Member: Cllr S. Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 8 NOVEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT

JULY – SEPTEMBER 2018

(All wards)

1 Introduction

1.1 This report relates to the performance of the Development Management Service 
over the three month period July to September 2018.  

1.2 Members should note that, whilst this quarter is traditionally considered to be 
quarter two of the financial year, the planning department software considers this 
to be quarter three, as with the calendar year. Therefore Members will see that 
some of the graphs reflect both of these approaches.

2 Recommendation

2.1 That Members note the content of this report. 

3 Application Numbers

3.1 The graphs below show the number of applications that have been received 
during the final quarter of 2017 and the first three quarters of 2018.  In summary, 
733 in quarter 4 of 2017. In quarter 1 of 2018 825 applications were received, in 
quarter 2 849 applications were received and in quarter 3 722 applications w
[...]
en 
successful and we hope that the new member of staff will start before the end of 
the year. 

Page 70



7 Conclusion

7.1 All areas continue to be busy, however performance been maintained above 
required local and national levels.  Recruitment remains very challenging but 
efforts continue to try and recruit high quality permanent staff.

Author: Chris Carter (Development Management Service Manager)
Date:  26 October 2018

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 22 PARKWAY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 6HG - 6/2018/1881/FULL - CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES (B1) TO HOTEL (C1) AND ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION
	7 APPEAL DECISIONS
	8 PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Appendix 2 Future Applications Cttee Report No Call-In

	9 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Development Management Committee
8 November 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held on 
Thursday 8 November 2018 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman)
J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman)

S.Boulton, J.Caliskan, A.Chesterman, L.Chesterman 
(substituting for P.Shah), J.Cragg (substituting for H.Bromley), 
S.Elam, P.Hebden, M.Larkins, T.Lyons, S.Markiewicz, 
S.Wrenn

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Head of Planning (C.Haigh)
Development Management Service Manager (C.Carter)
Trowers and Hamlins LLP (J.Ratta)  
Principal Development Management Officer (M.Robinson)
Governance Services Officer (M.Lowe)

64. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS

The following substitution of Committee Members had been made in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:

Councillor L.Chesterman for Councillor P.Shah
Councillor J.Cragg for Councillor H.Bromley.

65. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H.Bromley and P.Shah.

66. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

67. 22 PARKWAY WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 6HG - 6/2018/1881/FULL - 
CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES (B1) TO HOTEL (C1) AND ERECTION OF 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
setting out the planning application for the change of use from offices (B1) to 
hotel (C1) and erection of single storey extension.



- 2 -

Development Management Committee
8 November 2018

The application site comprised a vacant building and associated car park and 
gardens which had last been used for office purposes.  The imposing building 
was located in a prominent position in the town centre and faced onto Parkway 
and originally had been built as a house with a large garden.  The site had been 
vacant for some time and was presently enclosed with security fencing with 
windows secured against break-in.

Further north were a further four large houses, each different but clearly 
designed as a group and set on spacious plots with large rear gardens.  All were 
now in commercial use, with parking in the back gardens and most have had 
sizeable rear extensions which considerably altered their appearance at the rear, 
although from the front as viewed across Parkway the integrity of the original 
group remained largely intact.

To the south of the site was a formal area of open space which comprised the 
Reiss Memorial Garden.  The rear (west) boundary of the site adjoined the 
gardens of Asquith House, a complex of flats for older people located on 
Guessens Road, and opposite was the open gardens and boulevard of Parkway.

The original plot measured approximately 45m deep with the original house sited 
in the front quarter of the plot.  Subsequent extensions at ground and first floor 
had reduced the original garden depth such that at present the building extended 
to within approximately 25m of the rear boundary and the first floor extension 
extended to within 27m of the rear boundary.  The application proposal would 
see the ground floor extended to within 11.5m of the rear boundary, over two 
thirds of the original plot depth and across almost the entire width of the building.

The application had been presented to the Development Management 
Committee because Councillor M.Cowan had called-in the application “due to 
the massive public reaction to it, and secondly as it would conflict with expected 
use as in various iterations of local plans”.

Mr Pyper, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in favour of the 
application.

Mr Davis, objector, on behalf of the Welwyn Garden City Society, spoke against 
the application, stating the proposed development went against the ethos of the 
original Garden City and that the site was inappropriate for the use for a hotel.

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council M.Cowan, reiterated his reasons for calling-in 
the application.

Ward Councillor F.Thomson spoke against the application. The proposed 
changes to the size and scale of the building would have a detrimental impact on 
the amenity of the neighbouring properties and would result in an 
overdevelopment of the site in a heritage and conservation area.

It was then proposed by Councillor S.Markiewicz, seconded by Councillor 
T.Lyons and



- 3 -

Development Management Committee
8 November 2018

RESOLVED:
(unanimous)

That planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons set out in the 
report of Officers.

68. APPEAL DECISIONS

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
detailing recent appeal decisions for the period 30 September to 24 October 
2018.

RESOLVED:

That appeal decisions during this period be noted.

69. PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
provided Members with a summary of planning applications that might be 
presented to the Committee over the next one or two months.  Members noted 
that if the call-in or application was withdrawn, the item would not be presented 
to Committee.

RESOLVED:

That future planning applications which might be considered by the 
Committee be noted.

70. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2018

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
relating to the performance of the Development Management Service over the 
three month period July to September 2018.

RESOLVED:

That Members note the content of this report.

Meeting ended 8.45pm
ML


